

Distr.: General 17 September 2013

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006)

Letter dated 16 September 2013 from the Permanent Representative of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

I have the honour to forward herewith the information on the implementation by the Republic of Belarus of the provisions of the Security Council resolution 2094 (2013) as requested in its paragraph 25 (see annex).

> (Signed) Andrei **Dapkiunas** Ambassador Permanent Representative





Annex to the letter dated 16 September 2013 from the Permanent Representative of Belarus to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

[Original: Russian]

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Belarus has notified the competent national authorities of Belarus of the adoption of Security Council resolution 2094 (2013) concerning the Democratic People's Republic of Korea and of the need for a series of measures to ensure its effective implementation.

The provisions of the resolution have been brought to the attention of legal persons authorized to engage in foreign trade involving particular goods (work, services) as well as to the attention of the subsidiary bodies of the Ministry of Trade.

Financial organizations have been instructed to act in accordance with the requirements of the resolution in relation to the provision of financial services, transactions involving financial assets and resources, and relations with financial institutions and banks in the Democratic People's Republic of Korea. We also wish to advise you that the national authorities of Belarus do not engage in cooperation with the State financial agencies of the Democratic People's Republic of Korea.

The customs agencies of the Republic of Belarus have established a risk profile prescribing the types of customs controls to be used for goods sent to or received from the Democratic People's Republic of Korea, in order to comply with paragraph 16 of the resolution.

The Ministry of Transport and Communications of Belarus has established cooperation with the relevant divisions of Belarusian airports and airlines to prevent aircraft from landing in, taking off from or overflying the territory of Belarus if there is information that provides reasonable grounds to believe that they are carrying items prohibited under Security Council resolutions 1718 (2006), 1874 (2009), 2087 (2013) and the present resolution.

The physical persons referred to in annex I to resolutions 2087 (2013) and 2094 (2013) are included on a list of individuals whose entry into the Republic of Belarus is prohibited or undesirable.

The Republic of Belarus is also constructively engaged with the Panel of Experts established pursuant to resolution 1874 (2009) concerning the Democratic People's Republic of Korea. Belarus has responded to two enquiries from the Panel of Experts.

The Republic of Belarus confirms its willingness to continue its cooperation with the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1718 (2006) regarding implementation of the relevant Security Council resolutions.